

No. 15-10614

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of
California, No. 5:10-cr-00414-RMW (Judge Ronald M. Whyte)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT AND
THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL
LAWYERS GUILD IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S ORDER DATED
SEPTEMBER 18, 2017**

BETH C. NEITZEL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

MARK C. FLEMING
MEGAN E. BARRIGER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

October 18, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ENCOURAGEMENT PROVISION IMPERMISSIBLY DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF CONTENT AND VIEWPOINT	4
A. Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)'s Viewpoint Discrimination Makes It Presumptively Unconstitutional	5
B. Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) Fails First Amendment Scrutiny.....	8
II. THE ENCOURAGEMENT PROVISION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD	11
A. Section 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv) Criminalizes Vast Amounts Of Protected Speech	11
B. The Provision Permits Of No Curing Construction	20
III. THE ENCOURAGEMENT PROVISION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	22
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	8
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	3
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009) (en banc)	8
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	10, 15, 21
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	4
<i>Chaker v. Crogan</i> , 428 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Coates v. Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971).....	24
<i>Connally v. General Construction Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	24, 25
<i>DelRio-Mocci v. Connolly Properties Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	14
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	23

<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	23
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	25
<i>Lanzetta v. New Jersey</i> , 306 U.S. 451 (1939).....	23
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	9
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	25
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	5, 8
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	16
<i>McCoy v. Stewart</i> , 282 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....	9
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	9
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	26
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	10

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....8

Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union,
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....20

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....2, 5

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974).....23, 26

Speiser v. Randall,
357 U.S. 513 (1958).....3

United States v. Costello,
666 F.3d 1040 (7th Cir. 2012)21

United States v. Freeman,
761 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)10

United States v. He,
245 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2001)13

United States v. Henderson,
857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012).....7, 19, 21

United States v. Lopez,
590 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2009)13

United States v. Oloyede,
982 F.2d 133 (4th Cir. 1992)13

United States v. Raya-Vaca,
771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014)16

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008).....12

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....*passim*

United States v. Thum,
749 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014)3, 5, 12

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....11

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....16

STATUTES

8 U.S.C.
§ 1229b(b)16
§ 1324(a)3, 9
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(i)9, 20
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(ii)9, 20
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(iii)9, 20
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(iv)*passim*
§ 1324(a)(1)(A)(v)(II)3, 18, 20
§ 1324(a)(1)(B)(ii)2, 18

18 U.S.C. § 1546.....9, 20

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 82-414,
§ 274(a)(4), 66 Stat. 16312, 19, 21

U.S. Const.
amend. I.....*passim*
amend. V4, 16, 22, 23
amend. XIV16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 99-132 (1985)12, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abelson, Max, *How an Undocumented Immigrant From Mexico
Became a Star at Goldman Sachs*, Bloomberg Businessweek (Feb.
25, 2015), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2015-02-25/how-an-undocumented-immigrant-from-mexico-became-a-star-at-goldman-sachs>17

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968)13, 14

Black’s Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979) 14-15

City News Service, *‘America’s First’ Anti-Illegal Immigration Rally Held in Laguna Beach*, NBC Bay Area (Aug. 20, 2017), <http://www.nbcbayarea.com/news/california/Americas-First-Anti-Illegal-Immigration-Rally-Planned-in-Laguna-Beach-441187973.html>6

Gambino, Lauren, *Paul Ryan says Dreamers should ‘rest easy’ over expiring DACA policy*, Guardian (Sept. 6, 2017), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2017/sep/06/paul-ryan-says-dreamers-should-rest-easy-over-expiring-daca-policy>16

Goldstein, Gary, *Review: An Inspiring and Insightful ‘Underwater Dreams’*, L.A. Times (July 11, 2014), <http://www.latimes.com/entertainment/movies/la-et-mn-underwater-dreams-movie-review-20140711-story.html>18

Jan, Tracy, *Companies to offer ‘dreamers’ legal protection as Trump scraps DACA*, Wash. Post. (Sept. 5, 2017).....25

Joyce, Michael, *Undocumented Immigrants “Come Out Of The Shadows” At Chicago Rally*, Progress Illinois (Mar. 16, 2015), <http://progressillinois.com/quick-hits/content/2015/03/16/undocumented-immigrants-come-out-shadows-chicago-rally>6

Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (10th ed. 1996)5, 12

Ninth Circuit Model Criminal Jury Instruction 9.419

O’Sullivan, Michael, *‘Spare Parts’ Movie Review: Making Robots and Changing Lives*, Wash. Post (Jan. 15, 2015)18

Portland Independent Media Center, *No Human Being Is Illegal* (Apr. 14, 2006), <https://goo.gl/images/tYrmuR>6

Tundel, Nikki, *Talkin’ about Immigration*, MPR News (Apr. 10, 2006), <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2006/04/10/protest>.....6

United States Department of Justice, *Attorney General Sessions
Delivers Remarks on DACA* (Sept. 5, 2017), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/speech/attorney-general-sessions-delivers-remarks-daca>.....17

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1945).....14
